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Development of Border Areas of Punjab

1710. Shri D. C. Sharma: W ill the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount to be spent during the Third Plan period on the development of border areas of Punjab; and

(b) the main works to be taken up under the Third Plan?

T|he Minister of State in the Minis
try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar):
(a) Rs. 13.00 lakhs.

(b ) Attention is invited to the reply given to unstarred question No. 3745 by Shri Hem Raj answered on the 21st June, 1962 in which the main schemes approved for implementation during 1961-62 and 1962-63 have been
indicated. The schemes to be taken up during the remaining years of the Third Five Year Plan will be con sidered at the beginning of each financial year.

Nunmati-Barauni Pipeline

1711. Shri D. C. Sharma* Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the work on the Nunmati-Barauni pipeline during the last three months; and

(b) the amount spent on the same during the above period?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) (i) All pipelaying operations, excepting a few discontinuities were completed by the first week of June, 1962.

(ii) Three Pump Stations viz.
Nunmati, Bongaigaon and Madarihat were completed.

(iii) 9 submerged river crossings, 5 suspended river crossings and 5 rail-bridge crossings were completed.

(iv) Civil construction at 7 Repeater Stations was completed and work on Mechanical and Electrical installations was in progress.

(v) Hydraulic testing was in pro gress in three sections.

(b) Rs. 3:12 crores approximately.

Ferro-alloys and Special Steels

m 2 / Shri A* p* JaiH:
\  Slhri Dhaon:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) the present requirements and production of ferro-alloys and special steels in India;
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(b) how much foreign currency or rupee payment has been made in the import of ferro-alloys and special steels during 1959-60 1960-61 and
1961-62; and

(c) what will be the corresponding requirements at the end of the Third

Plan period and what step3 are being taken to meet the requirements from internal production?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
(a) Present requirements and pro duction of ferro-alloys and special steels.

Item Requirements
Tons

Production
(Tons)

FERRO -ALLOYS

(i) Ferromanganese
(ii) Ferro-silicon .
(iii) Ferro-chrome

60.000
14.000

450

106,510
9,700

N il

SPECIAL  STEELS  . 107,000 19,278

(b) Import offerro-alloys and special steels-----

Ferro Alloys Special Steel

Year Q ty in
M/tons

Value in
Rs.

Qty. in
M/tons

Value in
Rs.

1959-60
1960-61
1961-62

3,592
5,727
7,984

3,286,170
6,611,299

10,975,598

25,268
43,684
52,506

50,669,700
98,134,593

121,511,537

(c) Requirement by the end of Third Plan period and capacity planned for ferro-alloys and special steels.

FERRO -ALLOYS

Item Requirements
by 1965-66

(tons)

Capacity
licensed

(tons)

Remarks

Ferro-manganese . 200,000*
0

240,000 *100,coo tons for internal
consumption & rest for export.

Ferro-silicon . 50,000 49,200

Ferro-chrome . . . 35,ooo 26,200 Further capacity
to fill the gap.

being licensed

Ferro-Molybdenum . . 1,000 100 Do,

Ferro-Vanadium . . 750 50 Do*
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Requirement by Capacity*
Item ------------------------------------- licensed/ Remarks

1965-66 1970-71 planned
(tons) (tons) (tons)

Free cutting Spring steel .

T ool Steel

Constructional Steel

Die & other High grade steel

Alloy Steel Castings

Stainless sheetss

Electric sheets

75.000 150,000 168,000

42.000

100.000

8,000

30.000

50,coo

110,000

♦This includes produc tion in the proposed Alloy
Steel Plant in Durgapur in both the stages.
Mysore Iron & Steel Ltd., and also that available from Ordnance Fac
tories.

% Further capacity is being licensed to fill the gap in the demand targets.

70.000 68,500

240.000 150,300%

io 3ooo 12,600

50.000 42,100,%

70,000 71,000

to be esti- 74,000%
mated.

@Since it takes 3/5 years for production to materialise after licensing of capacity, planning is done with a view to cover the requirements of Fourth Five Year Plan as well.

A.E.C. Centre, Pachmarhi

1713. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Dcfence be pleased to state:

(a) the number of class IV employees! of A.E.C. Centre and School, Pachmarhi, discharged in 1960;

(b ) the reasons for their discharge;

(c) whether any of them have since been reinstated; and

(d) if so, how many?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Defence (Shri Raghuramaiah):
(a) to (d). Additional civilians be longing to categories like Cooks, Water-Carriers. Barbers, Washermen, Sweepers and Boot-makers, who are called Non-Combatants (Un-enrolled) ar£ employed at the A.E.C. Training College and Centre on an ‘as requir ed’ basis, depending on the number of recruits and trainees there. If any decrease in the number of recruits or tramees is likely to occur for a period exceeding eight weeks a pro portionate reduction is made in num-

Der of these Non-Combatants (Un enrolled). In I960, the monsoon break exceeded 8 weeks end, consequently,
63 Non-Combatants (un-enrolled) were rendered surplus and their ser vices were terminated. As the dis charge of these employees was not ir regular the question of their reinstate ment did not arise. However, all of tnem were offered alternative ap pointments at the Artillery Centre and School, Nasik Hoad, but they did not accept the offer. Later on, wnen need arose, 4l out of the 63 employees were re-employed by the College authorities.

Books on National Emotional
Integration

1714. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the finalisation of the scheme for production of books for Children and Teachers on the subject of National Emotional
Integration; and

(b) when it is likely to be finalised or, if finalised, the important features of the scheme?

